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Leroy Gritfin
Oakland City Fire Department
1605 Madin Luther King Jr. WaY
Oakland, California 9461 2

Re: Conflrmation SamPle Results -
Avenue, Oakland, Cal lfornia
EFI PN: 98360-00.051
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MAR t ff 2009
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Red Hanger Cleaners, 6235 College

Dear Mr. Gritfin:

EFI is pleased to submit this report documenting the findings of the confirmation

sampling investigation conducted ofl June 28, 2005. On behalf ol the Red Hanger

Cleaneri Site and at your request, EFI Global (EFl) collected one grab I,roundwater
sample (S8-6)directly down gradient ol the dry cleaning unils at the Subiect Property.

We hope that these findings will be in support of our previous "no fuilher action" request

for the Subject Property regarding the residual conc,entrations of letrachloroethene
(pCE) detac-ted in the shallow soil and groundwatar samples collacted from the propBrty

ln t"tuy 2005 by AEI Consultants. The Site location is shown on Figure 1, and tha Site

Layout is shown on Figure 2.

Field and Labgratorv Methodoloqv

The lollowing sedions discuss aotivities that were conducted as part of the subsurlace
investigation conducted on June 28, 2005.

Pre-fietd Activities

The purpose of the pre-lield activiti66 was to appropriately plan lhe work and lo ensure
that onsite personnel were prspared for potential safety hazards at the prope(y. The
pre-field activities included ths following:

. EFI prepared a site specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the wotk
proposed in accordance with the requirernents of the State ol California General
Industry Salety Order (GISO) 5192 and Title 29 Code of Fedaral Flegulations,
Section 1910.120 (29 CFR 1910.120). The HASP deiailed the work to be
pertormed, safety precautions, emergsncy response procedures, nearest
hospital information, and onsite personnel responsible lor managing emergency
situations. Prior to starting work, a'tailgate" safety meeting including discussion
of the safely hazards and precautions relevant to the particular iob was held with

EtErltltJ ttu*ulv Na cac {/taloaaau \. 6.
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all personnel working on the job. A copy of the HASP was kepl
fietd activities.

onsite during

The borehole locations were marked with temporary white marking paint.

Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified at least 48 hours prior to
performing drilling as required by law.

In addition, EFI utilized California Utility Surveys (CU Surveys)to locate utility

lines in the vicinity of the proposed borings prior to drilting,

EFI obtained the appropriate soil boring perrnits (Permit No. W2005-0662) from

the Alameda County Public Works Agenry.

Field Invastigation

On June 28, 2005, Ecology Control Associates (C-57 Lic. #695970), under the ]

supewision of EFl, advanied one (1) borehole (58-6) at the sublect property as depi^cted

on Figure 2. The Bxterior borehole was installed using a truck-mounted '3eoprobe. Onel

grab watar samples collected the borehole using a dedicated Teflon bailer.

The borehole was inspected for physical characteristics indicative of adverse impacts,

such as unusual odors, colors/hUeS, and chernical Sheens. The borehOle was
continuously cored to a depth of 20 feet bgs. A hand held photo'ionization detector
(plD)was uied to screen ihe soit. No VObs were noted in the soil cores collectad in the

iield.' The soils consisted of brown silty clays to I feet bgs, clays from 8lo 12 feet bgs'

and clayey silts from 12lo 20 feet bgs, Groundwater was encountered at a depth of

approrirnitely 20 feet bgs and stabilized at a static level of approximately 16 feet bgs.

No odors were noted in the groundwater sample collected.

The groundwalsr samples were placed in HCL preserved 40-ml glass labo-ratory

supplieO VOAs, labeled, and placed into a cooler maintained at 4 degree Celsius or

lower.

Ana lyti ca I Moth odologY

Samples collected during the investigation were analyzed using United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)-approved methods:

. USEPA Method 8260 for volatile organic compounds (VOCs)

Laboratory analytical data sheets and chain of custody reoord are included in as an

Attachrnent.

Findings

From the field observations, both visually and field screening with the PID unit, no

adverse odors or presence of PCE was hoted. Results from the laboratory indicated that

PCE was detected in the groundwatsr sample at a concentration of 15 ppb, and

chloroform at a concentration of 0.83 ppb.
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Conclusiong

The purpose of collecting the groundwater samples from 58-6 was to confirm the
presence of PCE prevrously detected in a grab groundwater sample collected in SB-1
(48 ppb).

Based on the soil data previously collected it appears that the shallow soil contains low
levels of PCE, but this compound is not present in the deeper unsaturated zone,
Therefore, rt is possible that the low concentratron of PCE detected in the groundwater is
not attributed to PCE in shallow soil at the Site,

The source(s) of the PCE detected in the groundwater below the Subject Property are
still not known at this time; however based on lhe results of the groundwater samples
collacted at SB-1 and 58-6, the concentrations of PCE appear to be low and not of
significant concern at this time.

Conclusions

From the data and historical review, EFI does nol recommend any further assessment of

the PCE in the soil and groundwater at the Subject Properly.

The irnplication of any further investigation may have a significant material affect on any

future property transaction. EFI respectfully requests that the City of Oakland Fire

Department rjview this additional data presented above in response to the previous

request for "no further action".

lf you have any queslions regarding this letter, please contact the undersigned at

925-820-9580.

Sincerely,

EFIGLOBAL, INC.

Senior Project Manager

Figure 1 -
Figure 2 -

Site Location (AEl)
Site Layout and Sampling Locations (AEl)

flnt/v
-/^--L',Ut/ LZ
Marc Mulfaney,R.G, ,/
Staff Scientist

Anachments:

Mark B, Willlams
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EFI GlObal' lnC'





ATTACHMENT B
Analytlcal Data Sheets and Chain of Custody Record
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Alameda County Publlc Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Streat
Havward. CA 94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fan(510)782.1 939

Applicatlon Approved on: 06/212005 By iamesy
Psrmits lssued: W2005-0662

Application ld:
Slte Location:
Project Start DEte:

Applicant:

Property Owner:

Cliont:

1 1 1 9396205657
6235 Golleoe Ave
o6t27tzooi

EFI Global- Mark Williams
1 11 Deeruood Rd, San Ramon, CA 94588
Valliance Capital
1899 E. Boseville Pwky, Boseville, CA 95661
'" samg as Propeny Ownar "

Permits Vaf ld lrom 06127 12005 lo 06127 12005

Gity ol Proiecr Sib:Oakland

Gompletlon Date:06/27l2005

Phone: 925.8209580

Phons: -

Total Due:
Total Amount Paid:

Paid By: CHECK

$200.00
srnn nn

PAID IN FULL

Worlrs Rcguestln g Permits:

Eorehole(s) tor Investigation.Contamination Study - 1 Boreholes

Driller: ECA - Lic #: 695970. Method: othEr

Soccltlc.tlon6

Permlr lrtuod Dt ExPire 0t f Hole Olem Mar Depth

Work Total: $200.00

Number
w?005-

0662

6or!holGE

06t2112005 os/25l?005 1 Z.00in, 20.00 h

Specilic Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cemenl groul or cement grouVsand mixture, Upper two-three leet replaced in kind or

with compacted cuttings.

2, Boreholes shell not be lelt open lor a penod of more than 24 hours. All boreholes letl open more than 24 hours will

need approvat lrom Atarneda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All borcholss shall be bacKlill€d

according to permit d€struction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or

County/City Codes. No borehole(s) snall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any lime,

4, Applicant shall contact Johnson Tang for a inspection time at 510-670-6450 at least five (5) working days pflor to

startlng, once the permit has been approved. Confirm th€ scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.
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